
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee will be held on 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 in the Bramcote Crematorium, Coventry Lane, Bramcote, 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 

 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr 

H G Khaled MBE 
M Radulovic MBE 

J Dawson (Chair) 

B.Everett 
C.M Poole 

 
Quorum: 3 Councillors (with one Councillor from each authority being present). 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence and to be notified of the 

attendance of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 

any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
Thursday 19 October 2023. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   BUDGET ESTIMATES 2023/24 AND 2024/25 
 

(Pages 15 - 32) 

 To seek approval of the proposed budgets for the financial 

year 2024/25, together with the revised estimate for the 
current year, in accordance with the service objective of 

providing efficient arrangements for funeral directors and 
clergy which meet the need of their service users at a 
reasonable cost. 

 
 

 

5.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 
2027/28 
 

(Pages 33 - 42) 

 To seek approval of a Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
Bramcote Crematorium through to 2027/28 in accordance 

with the service objective of providing efficient arrangements 
for funeral directors and clergy which meet the need of their 
service users, at a reasonable cost. 

 
 

 

6.   BEREAVEMENT SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25-
2026/27 
 

(Pages 43 - 52) 

 To note the Bramcote Bereavement Services Business Plan 
for 2024/25 to 2026/27. 

 
 

 

7.   UPDATE ON REPLACEMENT CREMATORS 

 

 

 A verbal update will be provided to the meeting by the 

Executive Director and the Strategic and Business 
Development Manager. 
 
 

 

8.   CHRISTMAS SERVICE OF REMEMBRANCE 

 

(Pages 53 - 56) 

 To provide the Joint Committee with an update on the 
Christmas Service of Remembrance 2023. 

 
 

 

9.   MARKETING AND PERFORMANCE STRATEGY REPORT 
 

(Pages 57 - 64) 

 To provide the Joint Committee with an update on 

performance and marketing. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 65 - 66) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 

future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

MEMBER INTERESTS  

  

Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  

 
General Obligations: 10. Interest 

 

10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 
Appendix A of the Code of Conduct. 

 
Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 
and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 
 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 
a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict of interest.  If in doubt you should always seek advice 
from your Monitoring Officer. 
 
You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest as 
defined in Appendix A of the Code of Conduct, is a criminal offence under the 

Localism Act 2011. 
 

 
Advice from the Monitoring Officer:  
 

On reading the agenda it is advised that you: 
 

1. Consider whether you 
[...]
rity’s decision challengeable (and may also be a breach of the Code 
of Conduct by the Councillor). 
 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 

BIAS   

  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using the 
best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue in such 
a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in your 

judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
PREDETERMINATION 

 

 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 

you have made:  
 

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 8



Member Interest Flowchart 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

                            

Page 9



Member Interest Flowchart 

 

 

Page 10



BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 
Broxtowe Borough Council: 

G Marshall (substitute) 
 

 
Erewash Borough Council: 

J Dawson 

B Everett 
C M Poole 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, H G Khaled MBE and 
M Radulovic MBE. 

 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
 

50 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 16 June 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 

correct record.  
 

 
51 CREMATION FEES AND CHARGES 2024  

 

The Joint Committee considered the proposed fees and charges for 2024, in 
accordance with the service objective of providing efficient arrangements for funeral 

directors and clergy.  
 
The Joint Committee noted an allowance for inflation on energy was necessary and an 

additional £25,000 was included in the base budget for 2023/24.  Energy prices have 
risen to higher levels than anticipated.  It was forecasted that the cost of energy alone, 

based on regular annual consumption, would potentially add an extra £62,000 to 
operating costs in 2023/24. 
 

RESOLVED that the fees and charges for cremations and associated 
services from 1 January 2024, as detailed in the appendix, be approved. 

 
 

52 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT (BUDGETS) UPDATE  

 
The Joint Committee were provided with an update on the latest performance levels 

for Bramcote Crematorium for 2023/24. 
 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.



53 MARKETING AND PERFORMANCE STRATEGY REPORT  

 
The Joint Committee were provided with an update on performance and marketing. 
 

Bramcote Bereavement Services held the annual open day in partnership with funeral 
directors, civil celebrants and beneficiaries of the previous charitable donation. The 

event was well received resulting in approximately 150 members of the public 
attending.  
 

It should be noted that the death rate and funerals available in the core and targeted 
areas between 01/04/2023 and 31/08/2023 had decreased by 7.81% compared to the 

same period in 2022/23. 
 
 

54 UPGRADE TO MEDIA AND AUDIO SYSTEM  
 

The Joint Committee note the proposal for upgrading the media and audio system.  
 
The current media and audio system had been in place since 2005 with the latest 

contract ending November 2024.  A review had suggested that moving the service to 
the new provider would enhance both the user and customer experience.  The 

preferred supplier is the leading supplier of funeral industry media and audio solutions, 
operating in 71% of the crematoria in the UK.  

 

The current provider had lost market share, due to the lack of investment in the 
customer experience and market trends.  This had been evidenced by the number of 

crematoria who have already made the transition.  The new provider would deliver 
new innovative ideas and products to ensure the service remains current.   
 
 RESOLVED that option 4 be approved.  

 

 
55 WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Joint Committee considered the Work Programme.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved, subject a report on 
Pamela Cottage be added to the Work Programme and an additional meeting be 
scheduled for 20 June 2024.  

 
 

56 CHARITABLE DONATIONS 2023  
 
The Joint Committee were provided with an update on the charitable donation.  

 
The Joint Committee considered the charitable organisation which would receive the 

charitable donation in round one from the funds raised through the metals recycling 
scheme. 
 

RESOLVED that the charitable organisation which will receive the 
charitable donation from funds raised through the latest round of the metals 

recycling scheme be approved. 

 

Page 12



 

57 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 

the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 

58 SALE OF LAND AT BRAMCOTE CREMATORIUM  
 

The Joint Committee noted the report.  
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 18 January 2024 

Joint Report of the Treasurer and the Bereavement Services Manager  
 

BUDGET ESTIMATES 2023/24 AND 2024/25 
 

1. Purpose of report 

 
To seek approval of the proposed budgets for the financial year 2024/25, together 

with the revised estimate for the current year, in accordance with the service 
objective of providing efficient arrangements for funeral directors and clergy which 
meet the need of their service users at a reasonable cost. 
 

2. Recommendation 

 
The Joint Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

1. The revised estimate for 2023/24 and the base budget for 2024/25, as 
submitted at appendix 2, be approved. 

2. An amount of £1,829,000 be provided to cover capital developments in 
2024/25, as outlined in appendix 3, be approved. 

3. The fees and charges as detailed in appendix 4 be implemented. 

4. A reduced total amount of £700,000 be distributed to the constituent 
authorities in 2023/24 and a total amount of £800,000 be distributed to 

the constituent authorities in 2024/25. 

 
3. Detail 

 
The proposals for the 2023/24 revised estimate and the estimates for 2024/25 are 

given in the attached appendices for Members’ consideration.    
 
The Joint Committee is asked to approve the detailed estimates, development 

items, allowances for inflation, fees and charges increases and the distribution to 
the two constituent authorities.   

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 

It is proposed at this stage to distribute a total of £700,000 in 2023/24 and 
£800,000 2024/25, split equally between Broxtowe and Erewash Borough 
Councils, given the level of estimated revenue account surplus as at 31 March 

2024 and 31 March 2025. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 18 January 2024 

Members are reminded of the need to maintain at least the minimum 
recommended balance of £100,000 to safeguard crematorium balances from the 

potential impact of new crematoria in the local area and the effect on cremation 
numbers. 

 
As such, it has been prudent to plan to reduce the estimated level of distribution in 
2023/24 by £50,000 to each authority, given the level of pressure on the 

Crematorium’s budget from increased costs (price inflation associated with fuel 
and energy) and reduced income (linked to
[...]
he cost of energy alone, based on regular annual consumption, will potentially 
add an extra £62,000 to operating costs in 2023/24.  This has been slightly offset 

Page 18



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 18 January 2024 

by operational efficiencies by implementing strategic changes to the daily 
operations of the site to reduce energy consumption and by applying an early 

increase in cremation fees from 1 January 2024. 
 

Target of 2,450 adult cremations may not be achieved due to the death rate 
being down by 7.8% in 2023/24 compared to same period in 2022/23. Whilst the 
falling death rate will have a direct impact on the cremation numbers achieved, 

efforts continue to maintain and improve market share. 
 

There is also a need to revise the financing of the capital developments in the 
year.  This follows the resolution to fund £160,000 required for the project 
management costs for the replacement cremator from the Repairs and Renewals 

Reserve, which has utilised most of the remaining funds in this earmarked 
reserve.  As such, the Car Parking development of £29,500, carried forward from 

2022/23, which was to be 50% funded from the Repairs and Renewals Reserve 
will now be fully funded from Revenue Balances; and the Resurfacing of 
Pathways development of £60,000, which was to be fully funded by the Repairs 

and Renewals Reserve, will now be 50% funded from Revenue Balances. 
 

There is a need to maintain at least the minimum recommended revenue 
balances of £100,000.  Given the impact of the above operational activity on 
balances in the current financial year, it is proposed that the distribution to each 

of the two constituent authorities is reduced from £400,000 to £350,000 in 
2023/24. 

 
4. Base Estimate 2024/25 – Income  
 

4.1. Cremation Fees 
 

The income estimates for 2024/25 are based upon a total number of 2,450 
cremations.  These are at the same level as the target number of cremations for 
the current year and are considered to be prudent estimates. Given the recent 

trend with falling death rates, no additional growth in cremation numbers is 
anticipated at this stage.   

 
Cremation fees and other associated charges were recently uplifted from 1 
January 2024 following approval by the Joint Committee on 19 October 2023.  

This uplift was considered earlier than in previous years and was designed to 
help to mitigate the impact of energy prices on the overall budget.  The increase 

in these fees from January 2024 was around 9.1% with the cost of a full service 
rising from £820 to £895. 
 

In view of the need to maintain at least the minimum recommended balance of 
£100,000, there is now an opportunity for Members to consider a further uplift in 

cremation fees from 1 April 2024.   
 

Page 19



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 18 January 2024 

Early data available from other local crematoria indicates that the new proposed 
cremation fees with a further uplift of £30 would still be very competitive.  It is 

therefore proposed that cremation fees are increased from 1 April 2024 to 
generate an additional £70,750.  This will enable further investment in 

bereavement services at the Crematorium; maintain the level of surplus 
distribution to the constituent authorities and; to safely maintain revenue 
balances above the minimum recommended threshold.  The proposed charges 

from 1 April 2024 are as follows: 
 

 Proposed 

Fees 

Cremation of the body of a person of 18 years and over  

(within or outside area) 
£925 

Direct Cremation of the body of a person of 18 years and 
over (within or outside area) 

£490 

 
The proposed increase in fees for 2024/25 is 3.4% from those agreed from 1 
January 2024.  A benchmarking exercise of crematoria in the local area has been 

undertaken and, although their respective fees have not all been agreed as yet, it 
is anticipated that the proposed cremation fee at this level would still be well 

within the mid-
[...]
. 
 

The provisional development proposals for 2024/25 through to 2026/27 are 
included in appendix 3.  These are also incorporated into the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy that is included elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
The scheme for the upgrade to the Media and Audio System as a revenue 

development at a cost of £29,000 was approved by the Joint Committee on 19 
October 2023.  This will be fully funded from the direct revenue financing. 
 

The installation of new cremators at Bramcote Crematorium is also included in 
the development programme for 2024/25 at an estimated cost of £1.8m.  The 

new cremators will be jointly and equally funded by Broxtowe and Erewash 
Borough Councils who are expected to arrange the financing within their own 
respective capital programmes accordingly. 

  

Page 21



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 18 January 2024 

 
6. Revenue Account Surplus 

 
If all the matters referred to above are accepted, the forecast position at the end 

of 2024/25 would be as follows: 
 

 £ 

Balance Brought Forward 31 March 2023 (376,100) 

Net (Increase)/Decrease in balance for 2023/24 (appendix 

2) 

(473,550) 

Distribution Estimate 2023/24 700,000 

Revenue Account Surplus 31 March 2024 (149,650) 

Net (Increase)/Decrease in balance for 2024/25 (appendix 
2) 

(809,000) 

Distribution Estimate 2024/25 800,000 

Revenue Account Surplus 31 March 2025 (158,650) 

 

The minimum recommended balance is £100,000 to safeguard crematorium 
balances from the potential impact of new crematoria in the local area and the 

effect on cremation numbers.  
 
Given the level of estimated revenue account surplus, it is proposed at this stage 

to distribute a total of £800,000 in 2024/25, split equally between Broxtowe and 
Erewash Borough Councils.  With a planned contribution of £25,000 into the 

Repairs and Renewal Reserve in 2024/25, this would leave a balance of 
£158,650 at 31 March 2025 if all assumptions were realised. 
 

Page 22



 
[...]
 replacement and upgrade of all hardware 

associated with current levels of media, audio and webcast systems in both chapels.  
Current chapel screens to be relocated in Serenity chapel waiting area. Upgrade to 
webcast tribute switching, improving customer experience and bring it up to end user 

expectation. Lectern touch remote system enhancing celebrant and minister interaction 
within any service. 

 
Members will be aware of the proposed major capital project for the Installation of New 
Replacement Cremators and Associated Works at £1.8m in the capital programme 

in 2024/25.  The overall cost will be subject to tender, but this is expected to be a 
significant capital investment.  The new cremators will be jointly and equally funded by 

Broxtowe and Erewash Borough Councils.  It is anticipated that the capital costs will be 
offset by efficiency savings on energy consumption and maintenance budgets. 
 
2025/26 proposals 

 

Schemes to be brought forward later in the year as part of the 2025/26 budget process. 
 
2026/27 proposals 

 
Schemes to be brought forward later in the year as part of the 2026/27 budget process. 

 

 
  

Page 26



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 18 January 2024 

APPENDIX 4 
Summary Of Charges – Bramcote Bereavement Services 

 

 Approved 
Charges 

2023/24 
£ 

Proposed 
Charges 

2024/25 
£ 

Part 1: Cremation Fee    

To include Cremation Fee; Medical Referee's Fee; 
Use of Music Facilities; and Scattering of Cremated Remains 

(Monday to Friday) 

895* 925 

   

For the cremation of the body of:   

A person aged 18 years and over 895* 925 

A person below the age of 18 years  
*No charge to the family - fee of £240 claimed from Children’s Fund 

Nil Nil* 

School of Anatomy cadaver 575* 575 

Body Part 55* 55 

Direct Cremation (Unattended) 470* 490 

Direct Cremation (Attended) 580* 600 

Committal Service 895* 925 

Saturday Service (prices combined to make it easier to understand) 1,205* 1,235 
Note * A
[...]
of the Treasurer and the Bereavement Services Manager  
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2027/28 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To seek approval of a Medium Term Financial Strategy for Bramcote Crematorium 
through to 2027/28 in accordance with the service objective of providing efficient 

arrangements for funeral directors and clergy which meet the need of their service 
users, at a reasonable cost. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

The Joint Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for Bramcote Crematorium be approved. 

 

3. Detail 
 

A periodically reviewed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is regarded as a 
key component of sound corporate governance in the public sector.  The proposed 
MTFS for the next four years is set out in the appendix to this report and includes 

the basis of any broad assumptions used to produce the forecast.  Figures and 
assumptions used in the MTFS are based upon the estimates reported elsewhere 
on this agenda.   

 
Schedule 2 to the appendix summarises the financial forecast through to 2027/28.  

It demonstrates that all anticipated expenditure can continue to be met whilst 
maintaining a level of distribution of at least £400,000 to each constituent authority 
in 2024/25 through to 2027/28 (although the proposed reduction to £350,000 in 

202324 is noted) with general balances set to be maintained above the minimum 
recommended level of £100,000 throughout the period.   

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 

A production of a Medium Term Financial Strategy is a key component of sound 
financial management and good governance.  The MTFS can be used to inform 
decision making and budget setting process; assist in the development of policies 

and planning future initiatives; and enable Members to have a wider appreciation 
of the overall financial standing of the business.  

 
Further financial comment is included in the report 
[...]
rs up to 2027/28. 

 
2. Detailed Projections 

 
The figures for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 are summarised in Schedule 2.  In 
formulating these projections, a number of assumptions have been made which 

are described in more detail below.   
 

In essence, the MTFS essentially takes forward budget plans proposed for 
2024/25 and then incorporates only known service commitments and changes.   
 

As with the normal budget setting process, the basic underlying assumption is that 
current levels of service will be maintained with the distributions to each of the 

constituent authorities adjusted to maintain the minimum general end of year 
balances above £100,000.  
 

In summary, Schedule 2 shows whilst the level of distribution can be maintained at 
£400,000 to both Broxtowe and Erewash Borough Councils from 2024/25 to 

2027/28 (although the proposed reduction to £350,000 in 202324 is noted) with 
general balances set to be maintained above the minimum recommended level 
throughout the strategy period.  The risk to any potential reduction in distribution 

can be mitigated by business growth and/or cost reductions.  
  

Page 35



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 18 January 2024 

 

3. Assumptions Made 
 

3.1 Base Expenditure Levels 
 

Base levels are built up from the budgets for 2023/24 and 2024/25 and assume a 
similar level of service as used when formulating the budget.   

 

3.2 Developments 
 

The proposed development programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27, as presented 
within the budget report on this agenda, has been included.   
 

The installation of new cremators at Bramcote Crematorium has been included in 
2024/25.  The overall cost will be subject to tender, but is expected to be a 

significant capital investment of £1.8 million.  The new cremators will be jointly and 
equally funded by Broxtowe and Erewash Borough Councils.  Some of the capital 
cost will be offset by ongoing efficiency savings on energy consumption and 

main
[...]
 (75) 

(Surplus) / Deficit in Year (193) (744) (827) (844) (862) 

Balance brought forward (376) (150) (158) (178) (215) 

Distribution to Constituent Authorities 700 800 800 800 800 

Interest Expenditure / (Income) (8) (8) (10) (10) (10) 

Depreciation (83) (81) (83) (83) (83) 

(Drawdown)/Transfer to R&R Reserve (190) 25 100 100 100 

Revenue Account Balance (150) (158) (178) (215) (270) 

 

Page 42



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 18 January 2024 

 

 
 

Joint Report of the Treasurer and the Executive Director 
 

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 – 2026/27 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To note the Bramcote Bereavement Services Business Plan for 2024/25 to 
2026/27. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Joint Committee is asked to NOTE the Bereavement Services 
Business Plan for 2024/25 to 2026/27. 

 
3. Detail 

 
There is an opportunity for this Joint Committee to review the proposed  
Bereavement Services Business Plan that is due to be considered by the 

Broxtowe Borough Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 29 January 
2024 with a recommendation onto Cabinet and then Council on 6 March 2024 

as part of the Council’s business planning framework and budget setting. 
 
An extract of the proposed Business Plan is presented in the appendix, which 

includes relevant critical success indicators (CSI), key performance indicators 
(KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement (actions). Further details 
relating to the business planning process are included in the appendix.     

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
The comments of the Head of Finance Services were as follows:  
 

As part of the performance management framework, the business and financial 
plans for the corporate priority areas identified within the Corporate Plan are 

aligned so that the linkages between service priorities, spending proposals and 
targets are clear. 
 

This report considers the detail in respect of the Bereavement Services 
Business Plan.  The financ
[...]
sumption 

BS2427_01 (20,000) (20,000) (20,000) 

New business/increased income     

Make Bramcote the crematoria of choice within the local area*  BS2124_04 (40,000) (45,000) (50,000) 

Pet cremations* BS2225_03 (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) 

Woodland burials* BS2225_02 (10,000) (15,000) (20,000) 

Net Change in Revenue Budgets  NOTE*   

* Budget implications to be considered and confirmed once project business cases have been finalised 

P
age 52



 

Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  18 January 2024 
 
 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

CHRISTMAS SERVICE OF REMEMBRANCE 2023 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on the Christmas Service of 
Remembrance 2023. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 

The Joint Committee is asked to NOTE this report. 

 

3. Detail 
 

Each year Bramcote Crematorium holds at least one Service of Remembrance.  

This is part of providing professional, compassionate and sensitive bereavement 
services.  The Service of Remembrance also assists with: 

 

 Providing comfort and reassurance to the bereaved  

 Promoting the crematorium and bereavement services  

 Gaining valuable customer feedback on the services provided by Bramcote 
Bereavement Services.   

 
The annual Christmas Service of Remembrance was held on Friday 1 December 
2023. The chapel was open at 6.30pm with the service commencing at 7pm. The 

service was attended by 150 members of the public, including 12 children.  
 

To welcome members of the public, Father Christmas from Church Wilne Rotary 
Club was on site with his Sleigh, and Carols were being sung by Erewash 
Phoenix Choir. 

 
This is the second year Bramcote Bereavement Services have held the service 

in the evening. The event was marketed as a candle light service so the evening 
time was chosen. It has been very well received and feedback has been very 
positive. 

 
At the service members of the public were invited to light a candle in memory of 

their loved on
[...]
VE) information and there 
are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

10. Background Papers 

Nil. 

  

Page 57

Agenda Item 9.



 

Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  18 January 2024 
 

APPENDIX 

 
Marketing 

 
The success of the marketing strategy will be determined by the positive impact 
that is achieved on measureable goals. These measureable goals form the Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 

Analysis will be carried out on a monthly basis to establish the market share for 
the services held at the Crematorium. For every cremation held at the 
crematorium this will involve recording the district where each of the deceased 

lived set against the overall death rate for the corresponding district. The market 
share can then be calculated. 

The target markets for the Crematorium are grouped into: 

 Core area (Broxtowe area) 

 Targeted area (Erewash and Nottingham City, - due to close proximity of 
competitors) 

 Out of area (surrounding areas) 
 

The term ‘core area’ refers to the region were the crematorium is expected to 
attract the vast majority of custom based on being the primary service provider 
within that area. 

 
The term ‘targeted area’ is the marketing term for an area that companies 

compete with each other to develop, sell or control. 
 
The term ‘out of area’ refers to the area were attracting custom from that region 

will be a challenge based on factors such as the proximity and competitors.  
 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 58



 

Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  18 January 2024 
 

The map below shows designation of the areas together with the competitor 

locations.  

 

The death rate is collated from the website below: 

 
https://www.ons.gov.uk/datasets/weekly-deaths-local-authority 
 

This report will be crucial to determine where to concentrate our marketing 
strategy and efforts.  The crematorium should have a greater percentage of the 

market share in its core area, with the perce

Minutes of the meeting


BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024 
 
 
Broxtowe Borough Council: 

R D McRae (substitute) 
M Radoluvic MBE 

 
Erewash Borough Council: 

J Dawson 

B Everett 
C M Poole 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, H G Khaled MBE and 
C.M Poole. 

 
 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

60 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 

 
61 BUDGET ESTIMATES 2023/24 AND 2024/25 

 

The Joint Committee considered the proposed budgets for the financial year 2024/25, 
together with the revised estimate for the current year, in accordance with the service 

objective of providing efficient arrangements for funeral directors and clergy which 
meet the need of their service users at a reasonable cost. 
 

It was proposed to distribute a total of £700,000 in 2023/24 and £800,000 2024/25, 
split equally between Broxtowe and Erewash Borough Councils, given the level of 

estimated revenue account surplus as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2025. 
 

Members noted the need to maintain at least the minimum recommended balance of 

£100,000 to safeguard crematorium balances from the potential impact of new 
crematoria in the local area and the effect on cremation numbers. 

 
It was noted that it was planned to reduce the estimated level of distribution in 2023/24 
by £50,000 to each authority, given the level of pressure on the Crematorium’s budget 

from increased costs (price inflation associated with fuel and energy) and reduced 
income (linked to the current reduction in death rates). 

 
 
 

 
 



RESOLVED that: 

 
1. The revised estimate for 2023/24 and the base budget for 2024/25, as 

submitted at appendix 2, be approved. 

2. An amount of £1,829,000 be provided to cover capital developments in 
2024/25, as outlined in appendix 3, be approved. 

3. The fees and charges as detailed in appendix 4 be implemented. 
4. A reduced total amount of £700,000 be distributed to the constituent 

authorities in 2023/24 and a total amount of £800,000 be distributed to 

the constituent authorities in 2024/25. 

 

62 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2027/28 
 
Members considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy for Bramcote Crematorium 

through to 2027/28 in accordance with the service objective of providing efficient 
arrangements for funeral directors and clergy which meet the need of their service 

users, at a reasonable cost. 
 
The installation of new cremators at Bramcote Crematorium had been included in 

2024/25.  The overall cost would be subject to tender, but was expected to be a 
significant capital investment of £1.8 million.  The new cremators would be jointly and 

equally funded by Broxtowe and Erewash Borough Councils.  Some of the capital cost 
would be offset by ongoing efficiency savings on energy consumption and 
maintenance budgets. 

 
RESOLVED that the Medium Term Financial Strategy for Bramcote 

Crematorium be approved. 

 
 

63 BEREAVEMENT SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25-2026/27 
 

The Joint Committee noted the Bramcote Bereavement Services Business Plan for 
2024/25 to 2026/27. 
 

As part of the performance management framework, the business and financial plans 
for the corporate priority areas identified within the Corporate Plan are aligned so that 

the linkages between service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear. 
 
 

64 UPDATE ON REPLACEMENT CREMATORS 
 

The Joint Committee noted the updated. 
 
 

65 CHRISTMAS SERVICE OF REMEMBRANCE 
 

The Joint Committee were provided with an update on the Christmas Service of 
Remembrance 2023. 
 

The annual Christmas Service of Remembrance was held on Friday 1 December 2023 
and was attended by 150 members of the public, including 12 children. 

 
 



66 MARKETING AND PERFORMANCE STRATEGY REPORT 

 
The Joint Committee were provided with an update on performance and marketing of 
the crematorium. 

 
It was noted that analysis would be carried out on a monthly basis to establish the 

market share for the services held at the Crematorium. For every cremation held at 
the crematorium this would involve recording the district where each of the deceased 
lived set against the overall death rate for the corresponding district. The market share 

can then be calculated. 

 
 

67 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Joint Committee noted the Work Programme. It was requested that an updated 
on the sale of land at the crematorium be added to the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme, with the addition of an update on the sale 
of land at the crematorium, be approved. 

 
 
 


